You asked that the Army approve attendance by members of the Army at [organization’s] [name of event]([, a fundraising event,]) on [date] in [location].  Approximately [#] are expected to attend.  [Organization] is inviting approximately [#] government personnel, representatives from industry, Members of Congress and civilian officials and military officers from the Executive Branch.  ([Organization] is not a lobbying organization.)  The cost to attend for an individual ticket at the General Public category is $[#].  We cannot provide a blanket approval for all possible attendees, but make the following determinations.

Upon review of the documentation you provided, the Department of the Army has determined that  Army personnel may not generally attend in their official capacities. They may [merely] attend the ([fundraising]) event in their personal capacities, on their own time and at their own expense.  ([Mere attendance means that they may not use, or allow [the organization] to use, their title, position, organization name or the fact of their attendance to promote the event.])  
[Organization] will be offering Army invitees (along with all Government invitees) a gift of free attendance at the event. They may accept the gift if the event is widely attended and their supervisor determines there is an agency interest in such attendance.   For purposes of 5 C.F.R. 2635.204(g)(2), Widely Attended Gatherings, we have determined that the [event] will be widely attended.  If the invitees’ supervisors determine that attendance serves an Army interest (such as exchanging ideas among individuals with common interests of value to DoD or the Army), then Army personnel may accept free admission. The titles, positions, and Army organization names of Army personnel attending in their personal capacities may not be used to promote this event, as it would give the appearance of DoD endorsement of your event.

Under subsection 3-400 of DoD 5500.7-R, the Joint Ethics Regulation, if wounded warriors are invited to attend, they may accept if they are covered by subsection 3-401.  If they are not covered, they may accept if their supervisors make the determination that their attendance will serve a DoD or an Army interest.

This determination should neither be considered an Army endorsement of the event nor approval for widespread attendance.  Army supervisors of invitees are individually responsible for approval of acceptance of free admission by their personnel based on mission requirements and DoD regulations, including standards of conduct regulations.

To preclude misunderstandings by Army personnel, any statement you choose to print in your event literature must include all of the following: 

"The Department of the Army finds that, for the purpose of merely attending the [event][, a fundraising event,] and accepting free attendance to the event by Army personnel, in their personal capacities, as specified in 5 C.F.R. 2635.204(g)(2), Widely Attended Gatherings, the event is widely attended.  Army personnel may not accept free attendance at this event, however, until their supervisors make a determination that attendance is in the interest of the Army. Other gift acceptance exceptions under DoD rules or 5 C.F.R. 2635.204 may also apply.  ([Organization] is not a registered lobbying organization so the additional restrictions of the political appointee ethics pledge do not apply to this event.")
